
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 
Monthly Traffic Report 

July, 2009 

 

This Month Calendar Year to Date 

2009 2008 %Chg 2009 2008 %Chg 

Total PDX Flight Operations *  21,099 23,831 -11.5% 132,630 152,161 -12.8% 

  Military 563 343 64.1% 2,545 2,201 15.6% 

  General Aviation 2,210 2,799 -21.0% 12,290 15,330 -19.8% 

Hillsboro Airport Operations 22,339 29,365 -23.9% 138,431 163,407 -15.3% 

Troutdale Airport Operations 6,862 12,212 -43.8% 45,494 60,792 -25.2% 

Total System Operations 50,300 65,408 -23.1% 316,555 376,360 -15.9% 

PDX Commercial Flight Operations **  16,828 19,448 -13.5% 108,270 128,870 -16.0% 

  Cargo 2,444 2,466 -0.9% 15,558 18,002 -13.6% 

  Charter 12 4 200.0% 54 44 22.7% 

  Major 6,838 8,644 -20.9% 44,910 54,378 -17.4% 

  National 372 426 -12.7% 2,246 2,636 -14.8% 

  Regional 7,162 7,908 -9.4% 45,502 53,810 -15.4% 

  Domestic 16,238 18,682 -13.1% 105,186 124,028 -15.2% 

  International 590 766 -23.0% 3,084 4,842 -36.3% 

Total Enplaned & Deplaned Passengers 1,326,163 1,443,437 -8.1% 7,443,158 8,557,711 -13.0% 

  Charter 713 286 149.3% 3,560 3,271 8.8% 

  Major 897,375 1,026,796 -12.6% 5,036,196 5,937,981 -15.2% 

  National 60,399 58,522 3.2% 352,010 392,042 -10.2% 

  Regional 367,676 357,833 2.8% 2,051,392 2,224,417 -7.8% 

  Total Enplaned Passengers 655,308 712,241 -8.0% 3,711,399 4,265,063 -13.0% 

  Total Deplaned Passengers 670,855 731,196 -8.3% 3,731,759 4,292,648 -13.1% 

  Total Domestic Passengers 1,275,964 1,377,255 -7.4% 7,173,048 8,171,333 -12.2% 

  Total Enplaned Passengers 630,144 681,299 -7.5% 3,574,850 4,074,112 -12.3% 

  Total Deplaned Passengers 645,820 695,956 -7.2% 3,598,198 4,097,221 -12.2% 

  Total International Passengers 50,199 66,182 -24.2% 270,110 386,378 -30.1% 

  Total Enplaned Passengers 25,164 30,942 -18.7% 136,549 190,951 -28.5% 

    Total Deplaned Passengers 25,035 35,240 -29.0% 133,561 195,427 -31.7% 

Total Enplaned & Deplaned Air Freight (Tons) #  15,868 20,040 -20.8% 107,596 141,951 -24.2% 

  Total Enplaned  Air Freight 8,028 10,053 -20.1% 54,273 71,646 -24.2% 

  Total Deplaned  Air Freight 7,840 9,987 -21.5% 53,323 70,305 -24.2% 

  Total Domestic Air Freight 15,072 18,665 -19.2% 103,215 134,024 -23.0% 

  Total Enplaned Air Freight 7,538 9,197 -18.0% 51,713 67,054 -22.9% 

  Total Deplaned Air Freight 7,534 9,468 -20.4% 51,502 66,970 -23.1% 

  Total International Air Freight 796 1,375 -42.1% 4,381 7,927 -44.7% 

  Total Enplaned Air Freight 490 856 -42.8% 2,560 4,592 -44.3% 

    Total Deplaned Air Freight 306 519 -41.0% 1,821 3,335 -45.4% 

Total Enplaned & Deplaned Air Mail (Tons) #  404 724 -44.2% 3,282 4,999 -34.3% 

  Total Enplaned Mail 93 291 -68.0% 1,154 2,008 -42.5% 

  Total Deplaned Mail 311 433 -28.2% 2,128 2,991 -28.9% 

                                                                 

* Reported by FAA 

** Reported by the airlines 

# Columns may not add due to rounding 

 
 



 
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

(PDX)        
Airline Detail Report        
July, 2009        

 
Passengers Mail Freight Flights 

Carrier In Out In Out In Out In 
Cargo   

 
  

 
  

 
  

UPS 0  0  221,936  127,910  3,395,307  5,406,675  89  
ABX 0  0  0  0  191,248  211,297  23  

Air China 0  0  0  0  0  263,828  5  
Air Transport International-Carrier 0  0  0  0  417,455  414,098  22  
Airpac 0  0  0  0  13,000  13,000  82  
Ameriflight 0  0  0  0  386,116  458,370  633  
Boeing 0  0  0  0  0  0  2  

Empire 0  0  0  0  280,076  294,087  233  
FedEx 0  0  0  0  9,224,971  6,914,199  89  
MartinAire Aviation, LLC 0  0  0  0  26,990  1,781  22  

Western 0  0  0  0  11,090  14,972  22  

Cargo Subtotal 0  0  221,936  127,910  13,946,253  13,992,307  1,222  
    

       
Passenger   

       
Air Canada Jazz 5,445  5,981  0  0  0  0  150  

Alaska Airlines 86,000  82,899  0  0  170,714  118,063  724  
Allegiant Air, Inc. 122  125  0  0  0  0  2  

American Airlines 24,360  23,982  25,729  8,977  3,068  0  179  
Continental Airlines 33,107  32,606  36,329  8,967  47,668  63,118  217  
Delta Air Lines 35,515  34,631  0  0  425,761  504,985  268  

Frontier Airlines 16,304  15,892  0  0  21,375  69,362  124  
Hawaiian Airlines 14,056  14,147  0  0  123,789  316,804  62  

Horizon Air 124,873  125,812  0  0  132,259  133,430  2,141  
JetBlue Airways 11,269  10,895  15,780  2,246  0  0  93  
Lufthansa German Airlines 5,596  5,437  0  0  310,528  340,402  22  

Northwest Airlines 47,934  46,837  0  0  61,060  111,768  217  
SkyWest Airlines 42,079  41,075  0  0  0  0  1,195  

Southwest Airlines 134,556  129,253  0  0  345,626  260,975  1,193  
Sun Country Airlines 230  231  0  0  0  0  4  
United Airlines 58,714  56,443  157,711  28,137  64,383  92,753  382  
US Airways 30,569  28,936  164,243  11,719  21,777  54,191  217  
XTRA Airways 126  126  0  0  0  0  2  
Passenger Subtotal 670,855  655,308  399,792  60,046  1,728,008  2,065,851  7,192  
PDX Total 670,855  655,308  621,728  187,956  15,674,261  16,058,158  8,414  
                                                                 

* America West is now doing business as US Airways 
Mail and Freight figures are in pounds.   

 
 



 
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 

       
Passenger Traffic Report          
July, 2009 

         

 
Monthly Passengers Year-to-Date Passengers Market Share Flights 

Carrier Jul 09 Jul 08 %Chg Jul 09 Jul 08 %Chg Jul 09 Jul 08 Jul 09 Jul 08 

Air Canada Jazz 11,426 10,615  7.6% 50,760 53,810 -5.7% 0.9% 0.7% 300 292 

Alaska Airlines 168,899 196,178  -13.9% 1,107,736 1,376,368 -19.5% 12.7% 13.6% 1,448 1,934 
Allegiant Air, Inc. 247 285  -13.3% 1,326 1,857 -28.6% 0.0% 0.0% 4 4 

American Airlines 48,342 56,731  -14.8% 243,671 297,451 -18.1% 3.6% 3.9% 358 428 
Big Sky Airlines 0 0    0 288 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
Continental Airlines 65,713 63,636  3.3% 317,077 310,234 2.2% 5.0% 4.4% 434 430 

Delta Air Lines 70,146 93,410  -24.9% 382,114 473,005 -19.2% 5.3% 6.5% 536 596 
ExpressJet Airlines 0 7,811  -100.0% 0 49,948 -100.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0 178 

Frontier Airlines 32,196 35,788  -10.0% 157,301 201,106 -21.8% 2.4% 2.5% 248 302 
Hawaiian Airlines 28,203 22,734  24.1% 194,709 190,936 2.0% 2.1% 1.6% 124 124 
Horizon Air 250,685 281,065  -10.8% 1,469,552 1,748,767 -16.0% 18.9% 19.5% 4,282 5,612 

JetBlue Airways 22,164 8,071  174.6% 96,743 49,096 97.0% 1.7% 0.6% 186 58 
Lufthansa German Airlines 11,033 14,589  -24.4% 50,753 79,925 -36.5% 0.8% 1.0% 44 60 

Mexicana Airlines 0 6,860  -100.0% 0 43,029 -100.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0 94 
Northwest Airlines 94,771 104,596  -9.4% 492,305 522,920 -5.9% 7.1% 7.2% 434 558 
SkyWest Airlines 83,154 49,986  66.4% 433,011 320,651 35.0% 6.3% 3.5% 2,390 1,764 

Southwest Airlines 263,809 257,360  2.5% 1,446,619 1,532,237 -5.6% 19.9% 17.8% 2,386 2,624 
Sun Country Airlines 461 0    2,443 1,896 28.9% 0.0% 0.0% 8 0 

United Airlines 115,157 156,349  -26.3% 680,002 904,541 -24.8% 8.7% 10.8% 764 1,256 
US Airways 59,505 77,087  -22.8% 315,919 398,271 -20.7% 4.5% 5.3% 434 664 

XTRA Airways 252 286  -11.9% 1,117 1,375 -18.8% 0.0% 0.0% 4 4 

PDX Total 1,326,163 1,443,437  -8.1% 7,443,158 8,557,711 -13.0% 100.0% 100.0% 14,384 16,982 
           

           
Charter 713 286  149.3% 3,560 3,271 8.8% 0.1% 0.0% 12 4 
Major 897,375 1,026,796  -12.6% 5,036,196 5,937,981 -15.2% 67.7% 71.1% 6,838 8,644 

National 60,399 58,522  3.2% 352,010 392,042 -10.2% 4.6% 4.1% 372 426 
Regional 367,676 357,833  2.8% 2,051,392 2,224,417 -7.8% 27.7% 24.8% 7,162 7,908 
                                                                
* America West is now doing business as US Airways 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 

       
Freight Traffic Report          
July, 2009 

         

 
Monthly Freight Year-to-Date Freight Market Share Flights 

Carrier Jul 09 Jul 08 %Chg Jul 09 Jul 08 %Chg Jul 09 Jul 08 Jul 09 Jul 08 

Cargo           

ABX 202 1,576  -87.2% 1,388 12,182 -88.6% 1.3% 7.9% 46 148 
Air Cargo Carriers 0 0   0 300 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
Air China 132 249  -47.0% 863 1,531 -43.6% 0.8% 1.2% 10 18 
Air Transport International-Carrier 416 488  -14.8% 3,094 4,054 -23.7% 2.6% 2.4% 44 48 
Airpac 14 13  7.7% 90 91 -1.1% 0.1% 0.1% 164 116 
Ameriflight 422 560  -24.6% 2,724 3,857 -29.4% 2.7% 2.8% 1,266 1,130 
Boeing 0 0  

 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 4 4 
Empire 287 290  -1.0% 2,318 1,718 34.9% 1.8% 1.4% 466 506 
Evergreen 0 0  

 20 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
FedEx 8,069 9,233  -12.6% 55,934 65,976 -15.2% 50.9% 46.1% 178 220 

Kalitta Charters 0 0   0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 2 
MartinAire Aviation, LLC 15 18  -16.7% 100 18 455.6% 0.1% 0.1% 44 44 

UPS 4,401 4,934  -10.8% 29,007 35,167 -17.5% 27.7% 24.6% 178 186 
West Air Inc. 0 0   0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
Western 13 14  -7.1% 84 105 -20.0% 0.1% 0.1% 44 44 

          
Major           

Alaska Airlines 144 190  -24.2% 981 1,171 -16.2% 0.9% 0.9% 1,448 1,934 
American Airlines 2 1  

 7 1 600.0% 0.0% 0.0% 358 428 

Continental Airlines 56 67  -16.4% 354 441 -19.7% 0.4% 0.3% 434 430 
Delta Air Lines 465 112  315.2% 1,415 1,030 37.4% 2.9% 0.6% 536 596 
Lufthansa German Airlines 325 471  -31.0% 1,717 3,514 -51.1% 2.0% 2.4% 44 60 

Northwest Airlines 87 761  -88.6% 2,066 3,577 -42.2% 0.5% 3.8% 434 558 
Southwest Airlines 303 460  -34.1% 2,375 3,377 -29.7% 1.9% 2.3% 2,386 2,624 

United Airlines 78 95  -17.9% 565 807 -30.0% 0.5% 0.5% 764 1,256 
US Airways 38 43  -11.6% 203 297 -31.6% 0.2% 0.2% 434 664 

        
National            

Frontier Airlines 46 44  4.5% 352 235 49.8% 0.3% 0.2% 248 302 

Hawaiian Airlines 220 279  -21.1% 1,202 1,648 -27.1% 1.4% 1.4% 124 124 
          

Regional           

Horizon Air 133 142  -6.3% 737 851 -13.4% 0.8% 0.7% 4,282 5,612 
JetBlue Airways 0 0  0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 186 58 

SkyWest Airlines 0 0 0 3 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2,390 1,764 

PDX Total * 15,868 20,040 -20.8% 107,596 141,951 -24.2% 100.0% 100.0% 16,512 18,876 
        

Cargo 13,971 17,375 -19.6% 95,622 124,999 -23.5% 88.0% 86.7% 2,444 2,466 
Major 1,498 2,200 -31.9% 9,683 14,215 -31.9% 9.4% 11.0% 6,838 8,550 
National 266 323 -17.6% 1,554 1,883 -17.5% 1.7% 1.6% 372 426 
Regional 133 142 -6.3% 737 854 -13.7% 0.8% 0.7% 6,858 7,434 

      
Airborne is now doing business as ABX Air, Inc.    
BAX Global is now doing business as Air Transport International  
America West is now doing business as US Airways   
DHL is operated by ABX Air, Inc.      
                                                                    
Freight figures are in short tons.      
* Columns may not add due to rounding     

 
 
 



PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 
       

Mail Traffic Report 
         

July, 2009          

 
Monthly Mail Year-to-Date Mail Market Share Flights 

Carrier Jul 
09 

Jul 
08 %Chg Jul 

09 
Jul 
08 %Chg Jul 09 Jul 08 Jul 

09 
Jul 
08 

Cargo           
Air Transport International-Carrier 0 0  

 
0 0 0.0% 0.0% 44 48 

Empire 0 0  
 0 270 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 

Kalitta Charters 0 0  
 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 2 

MartinAire Aviation, LLC 0 0  
 0 94 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 44 44 

UPS 175 260  -32.7% 1,137 1,673 -32.0% 43.3% 35.9% 178 186 

        
Major           

American Airlines 17 45  -62.2% 163 305 -46.6% 4.2% 6.2% 358 428 
Continental Airlines 22 78  -71.8% 210 609 -65.5% 5.4% 10.8% 434 430 
Delta Air Lines 0 0   0 0 0.0% 0.0% 536 596 

United Airlines 93 241  -61.4% 1,069 1,302 -17.9% 23.0% 33.3% 764 1,256 
US Airways 88 92  -4.3% 684 677 1.0% 21.8% 12.7% 434 664 

          
Regional           

Horizon Air 0 0  0 0 0.0% 0.0% 4,282 5,612 
JetBlue Airways 9 8  -100.0% 19 69 -72.5% 2.2% 1.1% 186 58 

PDX Total * 404 724  -44.2% 3,282 4,999 -34.3% 100.0% 100.0% 7,260 9,324 

          
Cargo 175 260  -32.7% 1,137 2,037 -44.2% 43.3% 35.9% 266 280 
Major 220 456  -51.8% 2,126 2,893 -26.5% 54.5% 63.0% 2,526 3,374 
Regional 9 8  12.5% 19 69 -72.5% 2.2% 1.1% 4,468 5,670 

   
* America West is now doing business as US Airways 
Mail figures are in short tons. 

     
* Columns may not add due to rounding     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


